
 

Supplementary information on  
agenda item 9.4: 
 
Amendment Agreement dated 17 March 2022 to the  
existing Profit and Loss Transfer Agreement between  
BMW AG and BMW Fahrzeugtechnik GmbH 

     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



This is a convenience translation. The signed German contract is the legally binding version. 

page 1 of 10 

Amendment Agreement pursuant to § 295 AktG to the Profit and 
Loss Transfer Agreement in the version dated 15 March 2010 

 

between 

Bayerische Motoren Werke Aktiengesellschaft with its registered office in Munich and 
entered in the Commercial Register of Munich District Court under HRB 42243, 

 

– hereinafter referred to as the “Controlling Entity” – 

 

and 

 

BMW Fahrzeugtechnik GmbH with its registered office in Eisenach and entered in the 
Commercial Register of Jena District Court under HRB 400361, 

 

– hereinafter referred to as the “Controlled Entity” – 

– Controlling Entity and Controlled Entity are hereinafter also referred 
to individually as “Party” or collectively as “Parties” – 

 

 

Preamble  

The Controlling Entity is the sole shareholder of the Controlled Entity. The Parties con­
cluded a Profit and Loss Transfer Agreement on 15 March 2010. 

The Profit and Loss Transfer Agreement of 15 March 2010 contains, among other things, 
dynamic references to the provisions of §§ 301, 302 AktG (German Stock Corporation 
Act). In addition, the wording of individual components of these provisions has been incor­
porated into the text of the agreement in isolated cases and merely by way of example. 
The interpretation of the Profit and Loss Transfer Agreement of 15 March 2010 shows in 
this respect that the dynamic references should take precedence over the adopted word­
ing of the provisions. This was and is also the understanding of the Parties. 

Notwithstanding the above, the Parties take the minor amendment of the wording of sec­
tion 302 AktG as of 1.01.2021 as an opportunity for the purpose of legal clarity and cer­
tainty in order to  

- express the common understanding even more clearly about the dynamic refer­
ences to §§ 301, 302 AktG,  



page 2 of 10 

- to amend the wording of the Profit and Loss Transfer Agreement in such a way 
that it does not have to be amended even in the event of any future amendments 
to the relevant provisions in the Stock Corporation Act,   

- to further standardise the existing Profit and Loss Transfer Agreements in the 
BMW Group, 

- to make other editorial adjustments to the text of the agreement.  

Based on this, the Parties agree on the following in continuation of the fiscal unity within 
the meaning of §§ 14, 17 KStG (Corporation Taxes Act): 

 

I. The Profit and Loss Transfer Agreement in the version of 15 March 2010 shall be 
amended in and shall be worded as follows (right column, without notes): 

Version of 15 March 2010 Amended version 

Preamble 

The Controlling Entity is the sole share­
holder of the Controlled Entity. In continu­
ation of an existing fiscal unity within the 
meaning of §§ 14, 17 KStG (Corporation 
Taxes Act) between the Controlled Entity 
and the Controlling Entity, the previously 
existing Profit and Loss Transfer Agree­
ment between the Parties shall be 
amended as a whole.  

Preamble 

The Controlling Entity is the sole share­
holder of the Controlled Entity. The Parties 
hereby agree on the following Profit and 
Loss Transfer Agreement. 

1. Profit transfer 1. Profit transfer 

1.1 1.1 
The Controlled Entity undertakes to trans­
fer its entire profit to the Controlling Entity. 
The provisions of § 301 of the German 
Stock Corporation Act (AktG) shall apply in 
full in their respective valid version. 

The Controlled Entity undertakes to trans­
fer its entire profit arising during the term 
of the agreement to the Controlling Entity. 
The provisions of § 301 of the German 
Stock Corporation Act (AktG), as amended, 
shall apply to the transfer of profits; if, in 
the event of future amendments to § 301 
of the AktG, the wording of the agreement 
should conflict with the statutory provision, 
the latter shall prevail. 

1.2 – 
Accordingly, subject to the formation or re­
lease of reserves pursuant to sections 1.3 
and 1.4 below – profit is the total annual 

[Note: section 1.2. old version was merged 
with section 1.1] 



page 3 of 10 

net profit arising without the profit trans­
fer, reduced by any loss carried forward 
from the previous year and reduced by the 
other deductions listed in§ 301 AktG, as 
amended, insofar as they are relevant to 
the Controlled Entity. 

1.3 1.2 
The Controlled Entity may only allocate 
amounts from the annual net profit to rev­
enue reserves (§ 272 para. 3 HGB (Ger­
man Commercial Code)) – with the excep­
tion of statutory reserves, if relevant – 
(hereinafter “other revenue reserves”) to 
the extent that this is economically justi­
fied based on a reasonable commercial as­
sessment. 

The Controlled Entity may allocate 
amounts from the net profit for the year to 
revenue reserves (§ 272 para. 3 HGB) to 
the extent that this is permissible under 
commercial law and (i) is economically jus­
tified on the basis of a reasonable com­
mercial assessment or (ii) these are statu­
tory reserves to be formed from the result. 

1.4 1.3 
Other revenue reserves formed during the 
term of the agreement must be dissolved 
at the request of the Controlling Entity and 
used to offset a net loss for the year or 
transferred as profit. 
 

Reserve revenues formed during the term 
of the agreement pursuant to section 1.2 
shall – to the extent legally permissible – 
be dissolved at the request of the Control­
ling Entity and transferred as profit under 
the conditions of § 301 of the German 
Stock Corporation Act (AktG) as amended. 
Other reserves and the profit carried for­
ward and reserves originating from the 
time before the validity of this agreement 
may not be transferred to the Controlling 
Entity as profit. The same shall apply to 
capital reserves, whether they were 
formed before or after the entry into force 
of this agreement. 

1.5 1.4 
The claim to profit transfer shall become 
due with the adoption of the annual finan­
cial statements of the Controlled Entity. 
The Controlling Entity may request an ad­
vance transfer of profits if and to the extent 
that an advance distribution might be paid. 

The claim for profit transfer arises at the 
end of the fiscal year of the Controlled En­
tity and becomes due with the adoption of 
the annual financial statements of the 
Controlled Entity. 



page 4 of 10 

2. Loss transfer 2. Loss transfer 

2.1 2.1 
The provisions § 302 AktG shall apply in 
full in their respective valid version. 

The provisions § 302 AktG shall apply in 
full in their respective valid version. 

2.2 – 
In particular, the Controlling Entity shall be 
obliged pursuant to § 302 para. 1 AktG to 
offset any net loss for the year otherwise 
arising during the term of the agreement, 
unless such net loss is offset by withdraw­
ing amounts from the other revenue re­
serves which were transferred to it during 
the term of the agreement. 

[Note: deleted, as already included in sec­
tion 2.1] 

2.3 – 
In particular, the Controlled Entity may, in 
analogous application of § 302 para. 3 
AktG, neither waive nor settle the claim for 
loss compensation within three years after 
the day on which the entry of the termina­
tion of this agreement in the commercial 
register is deemed to have been an­
nounced within the meaning of § 10 HGB 
(German Commercial Code). This does not 
apply if the Controlling Entity is insolvent 
and settles with its creditors in order to 
avoid insolvency proceedings or if the obli­
gation to pay compensation is settled in an 
insolvency plan. 

[Note: deleted, as already included in sec­
tion 2.1] 

2.4 2.2 
The claim to loss transfer shall become 
due with the adoption of the annual finan­
cial statements of the Controlled Entity. 

The claim for loss transfer arises at the end 
of the fiscal year of the Controlled Entity 
and is due with value date at this time. 

3. Effective date and duration of the 
agreement 

3. Effective date and duration of the 
agreement 

3.1 3.1 
This agreement is concluded subject to the 
approval of the Annual General Meeting of 
the Controlling Entity and the approval of 

This agreement is concluded subject to the 
approval of the Annual General Meeting of 
the Controlling Entity and the approval of 



page 5 of 10 

the shareholders’ meeting of the Con­
trolled Entity. It becomes effective upon 
entry in the commercial register of the 
Controlled Entity and applies for the period 
from the beginning of the financial year of 
the entry. 
 
The Profit and Loss Transfer Agreement 
previously existing between the Parties 
shall be replaced by the present agree­
ment without transition as of the beginning 
of the financial year of registration when 
the present agreement becomes effective. 

the shareholders’ meeting of the Con­
trolled Entity. It shall become effective 
upon entry in the commercial register of 
the Controlled Entity and shall apply from 
the beginning of the Controlled Entity's fi­
nancial year running at the time of entry of 
this agreement in the commercial register. 

3.2 3.2 
The agreement is concluded for a fixed 
term until the end of 31 December 2014 
(minimum term five years). If the entry in 
the commercial register of the Controlled 
Entity is not made by 31 December 2010 
at the latest, the minimum term pursuant 
to sentence 1 shall be extended until the 
expiry of five years from the beginning of 
the financial year of the Controlled Entity in 
which the entry is made in the commercial 
register of the Controlled Entity. 
The agreement shall be extended by one 
year at a time following the minimum term 
if it is not terminated by one Party at least 
six weeks before its expiry by one of the 
Parties. 

The agreement is valid for an indefinite pe­
riod. It may be terminated with six weeks' 
notice only at the end of the fiscal year of 
the Controlled Entity. However, ordinary 
termination is possible for the first time at 
the end of the fiscal year of the Controlled 
Entity at the end of which the minimum tax 
term within the meaning of §§ 14, 17 KStG 
(Corporation Taxes Act), § 2 GewStG 
(Trade Tax Act), as amended, is fulfilled (at 
the time of the conclusion of the agree­
ment, the minimum term is five years). 

3.3 3.3 
The right of each Party to terminate the 
agreement for good cause without notice 
shall remain unaffected. 

The right of each Party to terminate the 
agreement for good cause without notice 
shall remain unaffected. The agreement 
may be terminated without notice if the 
Controlling Entity no longer holds the ma­
jority of the voting rights in the Controlled 
Entity. 

4. Final provisions 4. Final provision 

Should individual provisions of this agree­
ment be or become invalid, or should this 
agreement contain loopholes, this shall 

If any provision of this agreement is or be­
comes invalid, unenforceable or unen­
forceable in whole or in part, the validity, 



page 6 of 10 

not affect the validity of the remaining pro­
visions. 
 
In such a case, insofar as a supplementary 
interpretation of the agreement is not pos­
sible, the Parties shall agree on the provi­
sion which would have been agreed taking 
into account the purpose of the agreement 
if the ineffectiveness of the provision or the 
loophole had been known from the outset. 

enforceability and enforceability of the re­
maining provisions of this agreement shall 
not be affected thereby. The Parties un­
dertake to agree on a valid, feasible and 
enforceable provision in place of the inva­
lid, unenforceable or unenforceable provi­
sion which comes as close as possible to 
the economic purpose pursued by the Par­
ties with the invalid, unenforceable or un­
enforceable provision. The same applies if 
the contract contains a loophole. 

 

II. The consolidated Profit and Loss Transfer Agreement as amended by this agreement is 
attached to this Amendment Agreement as an annex. 
 

III. The Amendment Agreement is concluded subject to the approval of the Annual General 
Meeting of the Controlling Entity and the shareholders’ meeting of the Controlled Entity. 
It becomes effective upon entry in the commercial register of the Controlled Entity and 
applies for the period from the beginning of the financial year of the entry. 

 

   



page 7 of 10 

Munich, 17 March 2022 

 

Bayerische Motoren Werke Aktiengesellschaft 

 
 
 
[SIGNATURE] 

 

[SIGNATURE] 
Oliver Zipse 
Chairman of the Board of  
Management 

 Dr Nicolas Peter 
Member of the Board of 
Management 

 

 

BMW Fahrzeugtechnik GmbH 

 

 

[SIGNATURE]  [SIGNATURE] 
Dr Peter Fallböhmer 
Managing Director 

 Robert Frittrang 
Managing Director 

  

 

 

 

 



Annex  

page 8 of 10 

Profit and Loss Transfer Agreement 

(as amended on 17 March 2022) 

 

 

between 

 

Bayerische Motoren Werke Aktiengesellschaft with its registered office in Munich and 
entered in the Commercial Register of Munich District Court under HRB 42243, 

 

– hereinafter referred to as the “Controlling Entity” – 

 

and 

 

BMW Fahrzeugtechnik GmbH with its registered office in Munich and entered in the Com­
mercial Register of Jena District Court under HRB 400361, 

 

– hereinafter referred to as the “Controlled Entity” – 

– Controlling Entity and Controlled Entity are hereinafter also referred 
to individually as “Party” or collectively as “Parties” – 

 

Preamble 

The Controlling Entity is the sole shareholder of the Controlled Entity. The Parties hereby 
agree on the following Profit and Loss Transfer Agreement. 

 

1.  Profit transfer 

1.1 

The Controlled Entity undertakes to transfer its entire profit arising during the term of the 
agreement to the Controlling Entity. The provisions of § 301 of the German Stock Corpo­
ration Act (AktG), as amended, shall apply to the transfer of profits; if, in the event of future 
amendments to § 301 of the AktG, the wording of the agreement should conflict with the 
statutory provision, the latter shall prevail.  

 



page 9 of 10 

1.2 

The Controlled Entity may allocate amounts from the net profit for the year to revenue 
reserves (§ 272 para. 3 HGB) to the extent that this is permissible under commercial law 
and (i) is economically justified on the basis of a reasonable commercial assessment or (ii) 
these are statutory reserves to be formed from the result. 

 

1.3 

Reserve revenues formed during the term of the agreement pursuant to section 1.2 shall 
– to the extent legally permissible – be dissolved at the request of the Controlling Entity 
and transferred as profit under the conditions of § 301 of the German Stock Corporation 
Act (AktG) as amended. Other reserves and the profit carried forward and reserves origi­
nating from the time before the validity of this agreement may not be transferred to the 
Controlling Entity as profit. The same shall apply to capital reserves, whether they were 
formed before or after the entry into force of this agreement. 

 

1.4 

The claim for profit transfer arises at the end of the fiscal year of the Controlled Entity and 
becomes due with the adoption of the annual financial statements of the Controlled Entity. 

 

2.  Loss transfer 

2.1 

The provisions § 302 AktG shall apply in full in their respective valid version. 

 

2.2 

The claim for loss transfer arises at the end of the fiscal year of the Controlled Entity and 
is due with value date at this time. 

 

3.  Effective date and duration of the agreement 

3.1 

This agreement is concluded subject to the approval of the Annual General Meeting of the 
Controlling Entity and the approval of the shareholders’ meeting of the Controlled Entity. 
It shall become effective upon entry in the commercial register of the Controlled Entity and 
shall apply from the beginning of the Controlled Entity's financial year running at the time 
of entry of this agreement in the commercial register. 



page 10 of 10 

3.2 

The agreement is valid for an indefinite period. It may be terminated with six weeks' notice 
only at the end of the fiscal year of the Controlled Entity. However, ordinary termination is 
possible for the first time at the end of the fiscal year of the Controlled Entity at the end of 
which the minimum tax term within the meaning of §§ 14, 17 KStG (Corporation Taxes 
Act), § 2 GewStG (Trade Tax Act), as amended, is fulfilled (at the time of the conclusion of 
the agreement, the minimum term is five years). 

 

3.3 

The right of each Party to terminate the agreement for good cause without notice shall 
remain unaffected. The agreement may be terminated without notice if the Controlling En­
tity no longer holds the majority of the voting rights in the Controlled Entity. 

 

4.  Final provision 

If any provision of this agreement is or becomes invalid, unenforceable or unenforceable 
in whole or in part, the validity, enforceability and enforceability of the remaining provi­
sions of this agreement shall not be affected thereby. The Parties undertake to agree on 
a valid, feasible and enforceable provision in place of the invalid, unenforceable or unen­
forceable provision which comes as close as possible to the economic purpose pursued by 
the Parties with the invalid, unenforceable or unenforceable provision. The same applies 
if the contract contains a loophole. 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 1500
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 1500
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1500
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /DEU <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


